LEK
premodul.eu
I N S T A L L A T I O N  I N S T R U C T I O N S
Ø130 / Ø130 AIR
PRODUCT
Product type Multi wall chimney system in metal
Type designation Premodul 130 / Premodul 130 AIR
Product designation T450-N1-D-Vm-G50/75/100
Intended use To transport flue gases from fireplaces to the outside air
Fuel Wood, gas
CE marking issued 2023
MANUFACTURER
Name Contura AB
Address Box 134, Skulptörvägen 10
 SE-285 23 Markaryd, Sweden
CHECKS
According to AVCP System 2+
European Standard EN 1856-1:2009 / prEN 1856-1:2021 / EN 13216-1:2019
Test institute RISE, NB 0402, has carried out an initial inspection of manufacture and performs regular
manufacturing checks
PERFORMANCE DECLARATION
DECLARED PERFORMANCE
ESSENTIAL CHARACTERISTICS PERFORMANCE
HARMONISED TECHNICAL
SPECIFICATION
Fire resistance T450 G50/75/100
Compression strength Max. chimney length: 15 m
Air tightness class N1
Resistance to chemicals No EN 1856-1:2009
Resistance to corrosion NPD
Resistance to chimney fire Pass
Strength:
-Tensile strength
-Lateral routing
-Wind load
0.5 kN
Max. 4 m at 27°/38°/45° and 2 m between supports.
2.5 m between supports and 2 m above final
support.
Flow resistance:
-Chimney module
-Angle module 30°
-Angle module 45°
-T-Module
According to EN 13384-1:
-Psi=0.03
-Zeta=0.3
-Zeta=0.4
-Zeta=1.2
Heat resistance 0.44 m2 K/W at 200°C
Frost resistance Pass
The undersigned is responsible for the manufacture and for conformity with the declared performance.
Niklas Gunnarsson, Business area manager NIBE STOVES
Markaryd, 1 February 2023
No. P450-CPR-230201
2
EN
3
EN
CONGRATULATIONS ON YOUR CHOICE OF
CHIMNEY!
We hope you will get a great deal of pleasure from your fireplace and your new
chimney system.
Premodul is manufactured in Markaryd in Småland. It fits all stoves and fireplaces,
meets CE conformity and is tested in accordance with the applicable standard.
Read through these installation instructions carefully before starting installation.
INTRODUCTION 4
GENERAL ADVICE 5
THE CHIMNEY’S VARIOUS INSTALLATION OPTIONS  7
 Mounting and bracing 8
 Installation in shafts 8
THE CHIMNEY SYSTEM AND PART DESIGNATIONS  10
INSTALLATION OF THE CHIMNEY 11
 Pass-through between floors 11